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The proposal is a Site Plan Review application to construct two industrial buildings, each measuring 11,375
square feet, together with associated parking lot, pedestrian access, utility improvements, and landscaping. A
request for Minor Variance is also included with this land use review to allow a 20-foot-wide fire lane
turnaround to encroach 2.5 feet into a buffer setback.
The site is a vacant 1.81-acre property that is located on the east side of Ferry Street. The site is zoned Light
Industrial (LI) with a Light Industrial Comprehensive Plan designation. A location and zone map are included
as Attachment A.
Site improvements involve an asphalt parking lot with pedestrian access and landscaping. Stormwater drainage
infrastructure is provided, along with domestic and fire water services from existing public infrastructure within
the Ferry Street right-of-way. Sanitary sewer will be provided from a public sanitary sewer mainline that is
located within the property within a public easement.
The following criteria are addressed in this report: Site Plan Review criteria contained in Albany Development
Code (ADC) 2.450, additional Site Plan Review criteria for Non-residential Development in ADC 2.455, and
Minor Variance criteria in ADC 2.696. These criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application.
As presented in this report, the proposed development application satisfies all applicable review criteria;
therefore, this land use application APPROVED with CONDITIONS.

Application Information
Proposal:

New construction of two industrial buildings, each measuring 11,375 square
feet, together with associated parking lot, pedestrian access, utility
improvements and landscaping. A minor variance for a fire lane turnaround
within the buffer setback is included.

Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L Review)

Staff Report Prepared By:

David Martineau, project planner

Applicant/Property Owner:

Chris Hanson, Manager, Marion Industrial Park LLC
1900 Cascade Heights Drive NW, Albany, OR 97321

Address/Location:

Unaddressed. North of 2995 Ferry Street SW, Albany, OR 97322

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-18BD, Tax Lot 432

Zoning:

Light Industrial (LI) District

Comprehensive Plan:

Light Industrial

Overlay Districts:

None

Total Land Area:

1.81 acres

Existing Land Use:

Vacant

cd.cityofalbany.net
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Neighborhood:

Oak

Surrounding Zoning:

North:
East:
South:
West:

Residential Single Family (RS-5)
Office Professional (OP)
LI
LI

Surrounding Uses:

North:
East:
South:
West:

Residential Subdivision (currently undeveloped)
Ferry Street SW
Office Use
Office Use

Prior History:

No record of prior land use history is on file.
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Notice Information

A notice of filing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on June 3, 2022.
Property owners were given 14 days to respond to the notice. At the time the comment period ended on
June 17, 2022, a written comment was received by Joseph Kraemer on June 17, 2022 (see Attachment F). Those
comments are addressed under the related review criteria.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

Section 2.450 of the ADC includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this application to be
approved. Development code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of
approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.
Site Plan Review approval will be granted if the review body finds that the application conforms with
the Albany Development Code and meets all of the following criteria that are applicable to the
proposed development (ADC 2.450).

Criterion 1

The application is complete in accordance with the applicable requirements.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
1.1

In accordance ADC 1.170, the application was deemed complete as of June 3, 2022.

1.2

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 2

The application complies with all applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district including,
but not limited to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other
applicable standards.

Findings of Fact
2.1

Zoning. The proposal is to develop a vacant property with two industrial buildings, each measuring
11,375 square feet, together with associated parking lot and other site improvements. The site is a
1.81-acre property located on the east side of Ferry Street. It is zoned Light Industrial (LI) with a Light
Industrial Comprehensive Plan designation. A location and zone map are included as Attachment A.

2.2

The new buildings are intended for industrial uses compatible with the LI zone. The future tenants of
the new buildings are yet unknown, but the LI district permits a wide range of manufacturing,
warehousing, processing, assembling, wholesaling, specialty contractors, and related uses in the zone.
The land uses permitted in the LI district will have limited impacts on surrounding properties.

2.3

Lot Size, Dimensional Requirements, and Lot Coverage. Per ADC Table 4.090-1, the LI zoning district
has no minimum lot size, width, depth, or maximum lot coverage. The front setback is 15 feet and
there are no interior setbacks except when abutting a residential district, the setback is at least 40 feet
depending on the height of the industrial building. As shown on the site plan (Attachment C), the
buildings will be setback 15 feet from the front lot line, 6 and 10 feet from the interior lot lines abutting
non-residential districts, and more than 100 feet from the north property line abutting a residential
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district; the parking lot is also more than 50 feet south of the northern property line. This standard is
met.
2.4

Building Height. Per ADC Table 4.090-1, the LI zoning has no limits to building height unless the
property is located within the Airport Approach overlay district. The subject property is not located
within the Albany Airport Approach district. This standard is met.

2.5

Density. There is no density standard associated with distribution warehouses and industrial offices in
the LI zone. This standard is not applicable.

2.6

Loading Standards. ADC 4.260 requires industrial uses to provide a minimum of 500 square feet of
loading area for buildings of 20,000 to 50,000 square feet of gross floor area. The required loading area
must be at least 10 feet wide by 25 feet long and shall have an unobstructed height of 14 feet.
The site plan (Attachment C) shows the proposed development provides 10 loading areas: each at least
10 feet wide by 25 feet long for a total of 2,500 square feet. The loading areas will have no height
obstructions. This criterion is met.

2.7

Landscaping, Buffering, and Screening. See finding under Criterion Six below pertaining to Article 9
landscaping, buffering, and screening standards are incorporated herein by reference.

2.8

Outside Storage. Outside storage and display is not proposed with this application; therefore, the
standards of ADC 4.290(4) are not applicable at this time.

2.9

Screening of Refuse Containers. ADC 4.300 requires any refuse container or disposal area that would
otherwise be visible from a public street, customer or resident parking area, public facility, or any
residential area must be screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at
least six feet tall. All refuse materials must be contained within the screened area.
As shown on the site plan (Attachment C), the applicant proposes a trash enclosure along the north
side of the parking lot. The applicant states the trash enclosure will be screened with a six-foot-tall
chain link fence with privacy slats; however, a detail of the screening has not been provided in the plan
set.
The trash enclosure is not located within any required setbacks or buffer yards; however, a small
portion of the trash enclosure area is located within a 25-foot-wide public utility easement, which runs
in an east-west direction through the northern portion of the site. No permanent structures or other
obstructions are allowed within this public easement. As discussed under Criterion Seven below, the
trash enclosure may need to be moved to a location outside of the public utility easement, depending
on the construction materials proposed.

2.10

This criterion can be met with a condition of approval.

Conclusions
2.1

The proposed development is intended for industrial uses that are allowed in the LI zoning district.

2.2

The LI zone has no minimum lot size, width, depth, maximum lot coverage or maximum building
height standard.

2.3

The proposal meets all applicable setbacks.

2.4

The development provides loading areas that meet all the minimum standards.

2.5

Depending on the construction materials, the trash enclosure may need to be moved to a location
outside of the public utility easement; and a detail of the screening for the refuse area will need to be
provided.

2.6

This review criterion can be met with the following condition.

Conditions
Condition 1

Screening and Location of Refuse Containers. Before the City will issue a building permit,
a plan detail of the screening for the refuse container area shall be submitted in accordance
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with the refuse area screening standards of ADC 4.300. If the trash enclosure needs to be
moved to a location outside of the public utility easement to meet engineering standards, the
applicant shall submit a revised site plan for review and approval prior to issuance of a building
permit.

Criterion 3

Activities and developments within special purpose districts comply with the regulations described in
Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.

Findings of Fact
3.1

Article 4 Airport Approach district. According to Figure 4.410-1 of the ADC, the subject property is
not located within the Albany Airport Approach district.

3.2

Article 6 Significant Natural Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat. Comprehensive Plan Plate 3: Natural
Vegetation and Wildlife Habitat, does not show any areas of vegetation or wildlife habitat on the property.

3.3

Article 6: Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplains, shows the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate
Map (FIRM), Community Panel No. 41043C0526G, dated September 29, 2010, the subject property
is located outside of the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), (aka 100-year floodplain).

3.4

Article 6: Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: Wetland Sites, shows this property has no significant
wetland overlay districts on the subject property; however, the Local Wetland Inventory shows
(non-significant) wetlands are present on the north side of the property. The applicant’s site plan shows
the proposed development avoids impacting these wetlands by locating construction activity south of
the wetlands (Attachment C).
A response to the wetland land use notice was received from the Oregon Department of State Lands
(DSL), which states: “This property is covered under an actively approved wetland delineation
(WD2020-0376). The proposed industrial development site plan avoids all delineated wetlands. No
state permit required.” (Attachment G)

3.5

Article 6: Topography. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7: Slopes, does not show any steep slopes on this property
where development is proposed.

3.6

Article 7: Historic and Archaeological Resources. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows the
property is not located in a historic district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.

Conclusions
3.1

The applicant’s site plans show (non-significant) wetlands are present on the north side of the property,
and the proposed development will avoid impacting these wetlands by locating construction activity
south of the wetlands (Attachment C). The DSL has stated a wetland permit will not be required.

3.2

The subject property is not located in any special purpose (overlay) districts; therefore, the special
purpose districts and regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources),
and 7 (Historic), are not applicable.

3.3

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 4

The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 8.

Findings of Fact
4.1

Applicability. ADC 8.315 apply to designs of new developments and to the expansion of existing
developments where commercial and/or institutional uses, as defined in Article 22, are existing or
proposed including when such uses are part of a mixed-use development or live/work dwelling unit,
with some listed exceptions. The proposed is for new industrial development, and is therefore, exempt
from the standards of ADC 8.310 – 8.390.

Conclusion
4.1

The proposed development is industrial, and is therefore, exempt from the design standards of Article
8.
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This standard is not applicable.

Criterion 5

The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 10.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
5.1

Article 10 pertains to manufactured homes, manufactured home parks, and RV parks. These uses do
not pertain to the proposal.

5.2

This standard is not applicable.

Criterion 6

The application complies with all applicable On-Site Development and Environmental Standards of
Article 9.

Findings of Fact
6.1

The proposed development includes two 11,375-square-foot buildings intended for industrial use
along with site improvements for parking, landscaping, and stormwater drainage infrastructure.

6.2

Parking. ADC 9.020 requires off-street parking and loading for all developments in the amounts
indicated in Table 9.020-1, subject to any applicable reductions permitted in Article 9. For the
purposes of calculating floor area for parking, vent shafts, courtyards, stairwells, elevator shafts,
restrooms, storage rooms and rooms designed and used for the purpose of storage and operation of
maintenance equipment, and covered or enclosed parking are deducted from floor area (per ADC
9.020(1)).

6.3

ADC 9.020, Table 9.020-1 identifies off-street parking standards for several industrial land uses, most
of which is based on the number of employees and company vehicles as opposed to the square footage
of the buildings. Currently, the future tenants and users of the 10 units within the industrial buildings
are unknown, so it is not possible to calculate the number of parking spaces required because the
number of employees are not known at this time; however, it is possible to estimate the future parking
needs based on one of the more stringent industrial land use parking standards. “Contractors and
Industrial Services” requires one parking space per 1.25 employees plus one space per company
vehicle, which is one of the higher parking ratio requirements among the industrial use parking
standards.
As shown on the site plan (Attachment C), there are 10 industrial tenant spaces within the new
buildings and there are a total of 46 passenger vehicle parking spaces proposed on-site (44 standard
and 2 Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) spaces). There are also 10 truck loading areas (one for
each tenant space) that could accommodate company vehicles. Based on the proposal, the
development could accommodate at least four to five employees for each of the businesses that will
use the tenant spaces in the new buildings. As proposed, the site development plans show the number
of required parking spaces can be met for industrial uses on-site.

6.4

ADC 9.120(3) requires parking areas to have a durable, dust-free surface. The applicant’s site plan
indicates the entirety of the parking area will be paved. This standard is met.

6.5

ADC 9.120(4) requires all parking lots provide a drainage system to dispose of stormwater runoff.
Findings regarding the proposed stormwater system are found below under Criterion Seven and
incorporated here by reference.

6.6

ADC 9.120(5) requires perimeter curbing around all parking areas. The applicant’s site plan indicates
perimeter curbing has been provided along the entirety of the parking lot. This standard is met.

6.7

ADC 9.120(6) requires wheel bumpers be used when parking stalls front a sidewalk, alleyway, street,
or property line. Wheel bumpers must be installed in parking spaces facing the building unless the
adjacent sidewalk is at least seven feet six inches wide to accommodate vehicle encroachment. Wheel
bumpers are proposed at various locations throughout the proposed development as shown on the
preliminary plans. Wheel bumpers are shown to be six inches tall, six feet wide, and setback from the
curb line 2.5 feet.
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6.8

ADC 9.120(7) requires groups of more than two parking spaces to be located and served by an aisle
or turnaround so that their use will require no backing movements or other maneuvering in a street
right-of-way other than an alley. The proposed parking area has been designed to ensure no backing
movement or other maneuvering in a street right-of-way will be required.

6.9

ADC 9.120(8) requires parking stalls to be permanently and clearly striped. The applicant’s site plan
indicates the parking lot will be striped with four inch wide white lines. Handicap pavement markings
are shown per applicable ADA requirements.

6.10

ADC 9.120(9) requires parking lots to connect to adjacent existing or future parking areas. There is
no opportunity to connect with adjacent parking areas, and this requirement for connection to
adjacent parking areas can be waived when it is deemed impractical or inappropriate due to the nature
of the adjoining uses. As such, no parking lot connection will be required.

6.11

ADC 9.120(10) requires conformance with the parking lot landscaping standards found in ADC 9.150.
The applicant’s site plan shows appropriately placed planter bays in the parking lot. The applicant also
provided a landscaping and irrigation plan for both the parking area and site frontage and buffer areas
(Attachment D).

6.12

ADC 9.120(11) allows up to 40 percent of the required parking stalls to be compact; however, no
compact spaces are proposed with this development. Therefore, this standard is not applicable.

6.13

ADC 9.120(12) requires accessible parking be provided in conformance with the Oregon Specialty
Code. As indicated in the proposed site plan, the applicant has provided accessible parking and an
accessible route to the building. Its conformance with the Oregon Specialty Code will be assessed at
the time of building permit.

6.14

Bicycle Parking. ADC 9.120(13)(b) requires industrial developments to provide at least one bicycle
parking space for every 10 required automobile parking spaces. ADC 9.120(13)(c) requires at least
one-half of the required bicycle parking spaces to be sheltered. Because 46 automobile parking spaces
are provided, five bicycle parking spaces are required, and at least two of these must be sheltered. The
applicant’s site plan indicates six bicycle parking spaces will be provided, and all those spaces will be
sheltered by the building canopy. A condition of approval will require the applicant to provide a detail
of the bicycle parking to demonstrate compliance with ADC 9.120(13)(e) – (h). Bicycle parking must
be installed prior to occupancy.

6.15

Lighting. ADC 9.120(14) requires lighting to be arranged to reflect light away from any abutting or
adjacent properties. The applicant states the exterior lighting will be shielded. The applicant states
lighting for the parking lot will be provided from exterior lights mounted to the proposed structure.
All proposed lighting shall provide glare shields as required to ensure light intrusion does not occur
on adjacent properties or within the public right-of-way. No exterior pole lights are proposed. A
condition of approval will ensure the property owner maintains site lighting that is directed down,
contained on site, and shielded, full cut-off design in accordance with ADC 9.120(14).

6.16

ADC 9.120(15) requires walkways and accessways to be provided from the front door of new
buildings to public sidewalks. The applicant’s site plan indicates a sidewalk and access path will be
provided from the public sidewalk on Ferry Street SW and the main building entrances.

6.17

ADC 9.120(16) addresses employee parking areas. No parking areas limited to employees are
proposed; therefore, this standard is not applicable.

6.18

Landscaping. ADC 9.140(2) requires all required front and interior setbacks (exclusive of access ways
and other permitted intrusions) shall be landscaped before an occupancy permit will be issued unless
the landscaping is guaranteed in accordance with ADC 9.190. The applicant’s landscaping plans
(Attachment D) show landscaping within the 15-foot required front setback. Landscaping and
irrigation plans, prepared by a licensed Landscape Architect demonstrate conformance with all
landscaping requirement of the ADC.

6.19

Buffering and Screening. ADC 9.210, Table 9.210-1 requires a 30-foot-wide landscaped buffer with
screening, when a light industrial use abuts a residential zoning district, which is applicable due to the

SP-13-22 Staff Report

July 20, 2022

Page 7 of 16

RS-5 residential zone designation of the property located to the north of the subject property. The
residentially zoned property is proposed to be developed as a single-family residential subdivision. As
such, a 30-foot-wide landscaped buffer setback with screening is required between the proposed light
industrial development and the residential development to the north, per the Buffer and Screening
Matrix (ADC Table 9.210-1).
The site plan shows an approximate 60-foot-wide buffer setback between the northern property line
and the parking lot, and an approximate 120-foot-wide buffer setback between the northern property
line and the new buildings. The applicant states a six-foot tall chain link fence is proposed around the
entire property. The proposed chain link fence will provide slats to limit visibility into the subject
development from adjacent properties.
Landscaping and irrigation plans, prepared by a licensed Landscape Architect, submitted with this
land use application demonstrate conformance with all landscaping, buffering, and screening
requirement of the ADC. As proposed, the buffering and screening standards are met, except 2.5 feet
of a 20-foot-wide fire access turnaround encroaches into the 30-foot buffer setback. The applicant
has applied for a minor variance with this site plan review. Those criteria are addressed later in this
report.
6.20

ADC 9.150(1) states parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking stalls and
the end of each parking bay shall be a curbed planter at least five feet wide. The applicant’s site plan
indicated all proposed parking areas will conform to this standard.

6.21

ADC 9.150(2) requires both sides of the parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum
five-foot-wide landscape planter strip. The site plan shows landscaping will be provided at the parking
lot entrance that meets this standard.

6.22

ADC 9.150(3) requires parking areas to be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by pedestrian
walkways or loading areas or by a five-foot strip of landscaping. As shown on the applicant’s site plan,
the proposed building is separated from parking areas by 7.5-foot-wide pedestrian walkways.

6.23

ADC 9.160 requires all landscaped areas must be provided with an irrigation system unless a licensed
landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or certified nurseryman provides
documentation that the plants do not require irrigation. Landscaping and irrigation plans, prepared
by a licensed Landscape Architect, are included with this land use application demonstrating
conformance with the irrigation standards of the ADC.

6.24

Fencing. A six-foot-tall chain link fence is proposed around the entire property. The proposed chain
link fence is set back over 15 feet from the Ferry Street SW right-of-way as required by code.

6.25

Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 includes environmental standards related to noise,
visible emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. The design and
operating characteristics of the proposed development are comparable to other light industrial
operations in the vicinity, and therefore, no adverse environmental impacts are anticipated.

Conclusions
6.1

The parking lot plan complies with the travel aisle and stall dimensional standards of ADC 9.130.

6.2

Forty-six passenger vehicle parking spaces are proposed on-site, which can accommodate industrial
uses.

6.3

Six covered bicycle parking spaces are proposed near the main entrance.

6.4

The landscaping and irrigation plans, prepared by a licensed Landscape Architect, demonstrate
conformance with all irrigation, landscaping, buffering, and screening requirement of the ADC.

6.5

The proposal conforms with the applicable environmental standards.

6.6

As proposed and conditioned, all applicable Article 9 standard can be met.
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Condition 2

Bicycle Parking. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development,
a detail of the proposed bicycle parking facility shall be submitted in accordance with ADC
9.120(13). Bicycle parking must be installed prior to occupancy.

Condition 3

Exterior Lighting. Site lighting shall be directed down, contained on site, and shielded, full
cut-off design in accordance with ADC 9.120(14).

Criterion 7

The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve the
proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of
development.

Findings of Fact

Sanitary Sewer
7.1
City utility maps show a 21-inch public sanitary sewer main in Ferry Street SW and a 21-inch sewer
main running in an east-west direction through the northern portion of the site. A 25-foot-wide public
utility easement exists over the public sewer main that runs through the property (Linn County
MF531-335). No permanent structures or other obstructions are allowed within this public easement.
7.2

Albany Municipal Code (AMC) Section 10.01.010 (1) states the objective of the AMC requirements
pertaining to public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the
wastewater collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the
costs of construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and
treatment system.

7.3

ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line.

7.4

The proposed development must connect to the public sanitary sewer system.

7.5

As shown on Attachment C, the applicant’s preliminary plan shows a connection to the public sewer
main that runs through the site.

7.6

AMC 10.01.080(2) states that before the City will issue a building permit, the applicant must pay to the
City the necessary system development charges and any other applicable fees for connection to the
public sanitary sewer system.

Water
7.7
City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in Ferry Street SW. The subject property has never
been developed and has never been connected to the public water system.
7.8

ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main.

7.9

A connection charge shall be due and payable when accessing the City’s water distribution facilities
from or for the benefit of any real property against which no assessment has previously been levied or
for which the cost of constructing the water facilities has not been paid by the property owner or
predecessor thereof (AMC 15.30.010).

7.10

The applicant’s submittal indicates a domestic water service, an irrigation service, and a fire service will
be needed for this development. All required permits must be obtained before any water services may
be installed.

7.11

Before working on or around a public water main (fire service installation), the applicant must obtain
a site improvement permit from the City’s Public Works Department. The work must be designed and
stamped by an engineer licensed in Oregon according to City standards.

7.12

Because the property has never been connected to the public water system and has never been assessed
for the existing public water main along its frontage, a water connection charge will be due at the time
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of building permit issuance.
Storm Drainage
7.13
City utility maps show a 24-inch public storm drainage main in Ferry Street SW.
7.14

It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other site
work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some situations,
the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage systems crossing
multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final
plat. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. The
type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public system
must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division.

7.15

ADC 12.530 states a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer. Roof drains shall be
discharged to a collection system approved by the City Engineer and/or the Building Official. Also,
no storm water may be discharged to the public sanitary sewer system.

7.16

ADC 12.560 states where it is anticipated by the City Engineer that the additional run-off resulting
from the development will overload an existing drainage facility, the review body will not approve the
development until provisions have been made for improvement of the potential problem.

7.17

The applicant is required to submit a drainage plan, including support calculations, as defined in the
City's Engineering Standards. The applicant is responsible for making provisions to control and/or
convey storm drainage runoff originating from, and/or draining to, any proposed development in
accordance with all City standards and policies as described in the City's Engineering Standards. In
most circumstances, detention will be required unless it can be satisfactorily demonstrated by the
applicant that there is no adverse impact.

7.18

AMC 12.45.030 requires a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be obtained for all new
development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, including
all phases of the development. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014).

7.19

AMC 12.45.080 Post-construction stormwater quality plan required.
Applicants for a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall submit as a part of their permit
application a post-construction stormwater quality plan. Each plan shall comply with the minimum
standards outlined in the engineering standards, construction standards, and the provisions of this
chapter. Each post-construction stormwater quality plan shall be reviewed, approved, and stamped by
a professional licensed in Oregon as a civil or environmental engineer or landscape architect. (Ord.
5841 § 3, 2014).

7.20

AMC 12.45.130 Private stormwater facilities operation and maintenance agreements required.
(1) Private stormwater facilities operation and maintenance agreements are required for all private
post-construction stormwater quality facilities that require a permit under this chapter.
(2) Private stormwater facilities operations and maintenance agreements shall be recorded at the
applicable County Recorder’s Office and shall run with the land.
(3) Redevelopment of a property already operating under a private stormwater facilities operation and
maintenance agreement will require execution of a new agreement if the Director determines, in
the exercise of reasonable discretion, that the redevelopment is likely to have a material impact
upon the operation, maintenance, or effectiveness of the previously approved facilities. (Ord. 5841
§ 3, 2014).

7.21

The subject property is 1.81 acres in size. Because the subject property is larger than one acre,
stormwater quality facilities are required for this development.

7.22

To meet the City’s Engineering Standards, the applicant must make provisions to control and convey
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storm drainage runoff originating from the proposed development; therefore, on-site stormwater
detention is required for this development.
7.23

The applicant’s preliminary stormwater plan appears to be generally acceptable. Final design details will
be reviewed as part of the required stormwater quality permit.

7.24

The applicant’s preliminary site plan shows the proposed stormwater detention and stormwater quality
facility in the northwest corner of the site. This facility is not allowed to encroach into the public utility
easement that exists on the property.

Conclusions
7.1

Public utilities (sanitary sewer, water, storm drainage) are available and adequate to serve the proposed
development.

7.2

The proposed development must be connected to public sanitary sewer and water.

7.3

Stormwater detention and stormwater quality facilities are required for this development. The applicant
must obtain a stormwater quality permit from the City’s Public Works Department. Final design details
for stormwater facilities will be reviewed as part of the required permit.

7.4

The proposed stormwater detention and stormwater quality facilities must be kept outside the
boundaries of any public utility easement. In addition, depending on the materials used to construct
the proposed trash enclosure, it may need to be moved to a location outside of the public utility
easement.

7.5

The applicant must obtain a site improvement permit before beginning work on the proposed fire line
service to the development.

7.6

This criterion can be met with the following condition.

Conditions
Condition 4

Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development, the applicant must
obtain a site improvement permit for the proposed fire line service to the development.
Depending on the construction materials, the trash enclosure may need to be moved to a
location outside of the public utility easement.

Condition 5

Before the City will issue an occupancy permit for the proposed development, the applicant
must obtain a stormwater quality permit from the City’s Public Works Department and
construct stormwater detention and stormwater quality facilities as specified in the City’s
Engineering Standards.

Criterion 8

The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to serve
the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be available at the time of
development.

Findings of Fact
8.1

The project is located on the east side of Ferry Street about 145 feet south of 29th Avenue. The project
will construct two 11,345-square-foot industrial buildings together with associated parking lot and site
improvements.

8.2

ADC 12.060 requires all streets within and adjacent new development be improved to City standards.

8.3

ADC 12.290 requires new development to install public sidewalk improvements on all public streets
within and adjacent to the development.

8.4

Ferry Street SW is classified as a major collector street and, except for sidewalk, is improved to City
standards along the frontage of the development site. Improvements include curb and gutter, a vehicle
travel lane in each direction, on-street bike lanes, and on-street parking along both sides of the street.

8.5

The site plan submitted by the applicant proposes construction of public sidewalk along the site’s
frontage on Ferry Street SW (see Attachment C).
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8.6

Access to the site will be provided by a new driveway to Ferry Street SW. The size and location of the
driveway comply with the standards in ADC 12.100 (see Attachment C).

8.7

The applicant did not submit a trip generation estimate or Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) with the
application. Albany’s threshold for submittal of a trip generation estimate is 50 peak hour trips.
Developments that generate 100 or more peak hour trips are required to submit a TIA.

8.8

Staff has estimated site trip generation based on the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) trip
generation rates. Trip generation for the proposed use was estimated by using ITE trip rates for
category 110, “General Light Industrial”. The proposed use is estimated to generate a total of 113
average daily trips (ADT), of which 14 are expected to occur during the peak PM traffic hour.

8.9

Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any congestion or capacity issues
occurring along the frontage of the site.

8.10

Comments were received via email by Joseph Kraemer on June 17, 2022, during the 14-day public
comment period. Those comments are included in this report as Attachment F, and addressed below:
Mr. Kraemer submitted a comment objecting to the proposed development and listed a variety of
concerns relating to access design/location and traffic impacts. Mr. Kraemer suggested access for the
development should come “… from the Marion Street side of the property.” Among the issues Mr. Kraemer
listed were:
•

Ferry Street is a designated “Emergency Lane” for fire access.

•

Several existing uses along Ferry Street (Albany School Bus Barn, Linn County Operations Yard
and Fueling Facility, Equipment Rental business) contribute a substantial amount of heavy
equipment and truck traffic to Ferry Street.

•

When the rail crossing on Queen Avenue is blocked, traffic and speeds increase along Ferry Street.

•

The location of the new development’s driveway would be directly opposite an existing driveway
to 2990 Ferry Street and will result in conflicts between movements at the two approaches.

•

Having the new developments access from Ferry Street will mix general public pedestrian and auto
traffic with heavy industrial traffic and cause an accident “… of catastrophic proportions and it will be
the City of Albany’s willful decision.”

Staff Response:
The development site has a zone designation of Light Industrial. That designation is consistent with
the Light Industrial and Heavy Industrial zone designations of other parcels along the Ferry Street SW
corridor. The proposed development would construct a pair of “spec” buildings. Each could
accommodate multiple as yet unidentified tenets for uses that are allowed under the site’s LI zoning
designation. The development site has frontage on Ferry Street SW and does not adjoin any other
public street right-of-way. The site’s east boundary is 264 feet from Marion Street SE and is separated
by a developed parcel. There is no opportunity for the site to take access to or from Marion Street SE.
The issues raised by Mr. Kraemer are addressed individually below:
•

Ferry Street is a designated “Emergency Lane” for fire access.

Ferry Street SW is classified as a major collector road in Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP).
Roads of that designation are intended to accommodate significant traffic volumes while also provide
for direct access to adjoining lots. The road is improved to City standards and includes a vehicle travel
lane in each direction, on street bike lanes, and parking along both sides of the roadway. The TSP
assumed development of vacant parcels along the road and found it has adequate reserve capacity to
accommodate that development. Nothing in the design of the site improvements or its use would
impact the road’s ability provide for access by fire and emergency vehicles.
•

Several existing uses along Ferry Street (Albany School Bus Barn, Linn County Operations Yard and Fueling
Facility, Equipment Rental business) contribute a substantial amount of heavy equipment and truck traffic to Ferry
Street.
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The existing uses along the street are consistent with the industrial zone designations along the
corridor. The proposed site and uses will also be consistent its LI zone designation. The TSP did not
identify any capacity or safety issues along the corridor.
•

When the rail crossing on Queen Avenue is blocked traffic and speeds increase along Ferry Street.

When the rail crossing on Queen Avenue SW is blocked, Ferry Street SW is one of the alternate routes
that drivers can use. The blockages are intermittent and temporary. The TSP did not identify a need to
restrict development or access along Ferry Street SW because of the intermittent blockages. The
proposed development will not cause any increase in the frequency or length of blockages at the rail
crossing on Queen Avenue SW.
•

The location of the new development’s driveway would be directly opposite an existing driveway to 2990 Ferry Street
and will result in conflicts between movements at the two approaches.

Placing opposing driveways opposite each other result in fewer turn movement conflicts and
congestion than offsetting them. The development’s proposed driveway location minimizes conflicts
with the existing driveway to 2990 Ferry Street SW when compared to any other location along this
site’s frontage.
•

Having the new developments access from Ferry Street will mix general public pedestrian and auto traffic with heavy
industrial traffic and cause an accident “… of catastrophic proportions and it will be the City of Albany’s willful
decision”.

This site’s zone designation and proposed use is consistent with the existing industrial zoning and land
uses along the Ferry Street SW corridor. Albany’s TSP assumed the site would develop consistent with
its zone designation and that the classification and improvements along Ferry Street SW could
accommodate that development. The development site has no public road frontage other than
Ferry Street SW, and the location and design of its driveway connection comply with the standards in
the ADC and minimize turn movement conflicts with nearby existing driveways.

Conclusions
8.1

ADC 12.060 and 12.290 require all public streets adjoining new development be improved to City
standards. The adopted City standard for street improvement includes curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

8.2

The development has frontage on Ferry Street SW. The street is improved to City standards except for
sidewalk. The applicant has proposed construction of sidewalk along the site’s frontage.

8.3

Access to the site will be provided by a new driveway. The design and location of the driveway comply
with the standards contained in ADC 12.100.

8.4

Based on ITE trip generation rates the proposed development will generate 113 average daily trips.
Fourteen of those trips will occur during the peak PM traffic hour.

8.5

The development is not projected to generate sufficient trips to require submittal of a trip generation
estimate or TIA. Albany’s TSP does not identify any congestion of capacity issues occurring adjacent
to the site.

8.6

This criterion can be met with the following conditions.

Conditions
Condition 6

Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall construct public sidewalk to City
standards along the site’s frontage on Ferry Street SW.

Condition 7

Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall construct a new driveway
approach to Ferry Street SW at the location shown on the approved site plan.

Criterion 9

The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.
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Findings of Fact and Conclusion
9.1

See Findings under Site Plan Review Criterion Seven (above) related to stormwater quality standards
in response to this review criterion. These findings are incorporated here by reference.

9.2

As discussed under Criterion Seven, a condition of approval is included that requires the applicant to
submit a stormwater quality permit to meet this criterion.

9.3

This criterion is met with a condition of approval.

Criterion 10

The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site or use, as required by prior land use
decision(s), as applicable.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
10.1

There are no prior vested land use decisions for this property to meet.

10.2

This criterion is not applicable.

Criterion 11

Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be brought
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
11.1

The site is vacant and is not considered nonconforming. This criterion is not applicable.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

Section 2.455 of the ADC includes the following review criteria applicable to non-residential development,
which must be met for this application to be approved. Development code criteria are written in bold followed
by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Criterion 1

The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
1.1

Transportation findings and conclusions under Site Plan Review Criterion Eight (above) are
incorporated here by reference.

1.2

Based on the findings and conclusions under Site Plan Review Criterion Eight, the existing
transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development. This
criterion is met.

Criterion 2

Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid
congestion.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
2.1

The development has frontage on Ferry Street SW. The street is improved to City standards except for
sidewalk. As shown on Attachment C, the applicant proposes construction of sidewalk along the site’s
frontage.

2.2

Access to and from the site’s parking lot will be provided by a new driveway at Ferry Street SW,
consistent with the standards of ADC 12.100 (see Attachment C).

2.3

The proposed development provides a pedestrian walkway from the new public sidewalk at
Ferry Street SW to the new buildings (see Attachment C).

2.4

Construction of the sidewalk and driveway access at Ferry Street SW are included as conditions of
approval under Site Plan Review Criterion Eight.

2.5

As proposed and conditioned, parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic
and pedestrian safety and avoid congestion. This criterion is met.
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Criterion 3

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
3.1

The new buildings proposed for industrial use are allowed in the LI zoning district with site plan review
approval.

3.2

The design of the building uses similar finish materials to what is used in nearby industrial buildings.
As shown on Attachment E, the buildings will be constructed with pre-engineered metal building
materials to create light industrial buildings that are visually interesting while maintaining an efficient
layout.

3.3

The applicant states the industrial use and hours of operation are similar to adjacent businesses, and
the new buildings will not create off-site impacts such as excessive traffic, noise, or light pollution.

3.4

The property to the north is intended for a single-family residential development. As such, a
30-foot-wide buffer setback with screening is required between the proposed light industrial
development and the residential development to the north, per the Buffer and Screening Matrix (ADC
Table 9.210-1). The site plan shows an approximate 60-foot-wide buffer setback between the northern
property line and the parking lot, and an approximate 120-foot-wide buffer setback between the
northern property line and the new buildings.

3.5

Potential negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized by incorporating a generous buffer setback
between the proposed development and the residential use to the north.

3.6

As proposed and conditioned, the design and operating characteristics of the proposed development
are reasonably compatible with surrounding development and land uses. This criterion is met.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

Section 2.696 of the ADC includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this application to be
approved. Development code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of
approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.
Minor Variance Review Criteria
The applicant must show the following criteria have been met (ADC 2.696):

Criterion 1

The Minor Variance is not requested to avoid a land use review process or increase density; AND

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
1.1

The application is for Site Plan Review to develop the site for light industrial use, concurrent with a
request for a Minor Variance to allow a fire lane turnaround to encroach 2.5 feet into a 30-foot-wide
required buffer setback.

1.2

The process for Site Plan Review and Minor Variance both require a Type I-L review process. Through
this land use review, the Type I-L review procedures are followed in accordance with ADC 1.220.

1.3

The proposal is for non-residential development. No new dwelling units are proposed in this land use
application.

1.4

The proposed minor variance does not avoid a land use review process and the proposed development
does not increase density. This criterion is met.

Criterion 2

The need for the Minor Variance is created by the unusual configuration of the property, to protect
natural features, due to the location of an existing structure on the site, or the site is an infill or
redevelopment site less than one acre with development on both sides; AND
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Findings of Fact and Conclusion
2.1

The proposal is development of two industrial buildings together with associated site improvements
on a 1.81-acre site. As shown on Attachment C, two wetlands are located on the north side of the
property. The applicant proposes to avoid impacting these natural features by locating the new
development south of the wetlands.

2.2

The subject property is approximately 387 feet deep with only one access point to the property at
Ferry Street SW. As such, the applicant must provide an emergency access turn-around due to the
depth of the property and the fact that there is only one access point to and from the property.

2.3

A 30-foot-wide buffer setback is required on the north side of the property in accordance with the
Buffer and Screening Matrix (ADC Table 9.210-1). As shown on the site plan (Attachment C), the
entire development accommodates this 30-foot-wide setback, except for 2.5 feet of the 20-foot-wide
fire turnaround lane.

2.4

The request for a Minor Variance is needed to protect natural features, while meeting emergency access
standards. This criterion is met.

Criterion 3

The Minor Variance is the minimum necessary to address the unusual circumstance, generally no
more than 10 percent from a numeric standard, and the request is still consistent with the purpose of
the zoning district and any applicable overlay districts.

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
3.1

The subject property is zoned LI, and the proposed light industrial development is allowed in this zone
with site plan review approval. There are no overlay districts that impact this property.

3.2

A 30-foot-wide buffer setback is required on the north side of the subject property in accordance with
the Buffer and Screening Matrix (ADC Table 9.210-1). The request is a Minor Variance to allow a fire
lane turnaround to encroach 2.5 feet into the 30-foot-wide buffer setback. Ten percent of the
30-foot-wide setback is three feet, and the request is for a 2.5-foot encroachment into the setback.

3.3

The request for the Minor Variance is the minimum necessary to address the unusual circumstance
and is less than 10 percent from the 30-foot numeric standard. This criterion is met.

Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application for Site Plan Review with a Minor Variance satisfies all applicable
review criteria as outlined in this report.

Conditions of Approval
Condition 1

Screening and Location of Refuse Containers. Before the City will issue a building permit,
a plan detail of the screening for the refuse container area shall be submitted in accordance
with the refuse area screening standards of ADC 4.300. If the trash enclosure needs to be
moved to a location outside of the public utility easement to meet engineering standards, the
applicant shall submit a revised site plan for review and approval prior to issuance of a building
permit.

Condition 2

Bicycle Parking. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development,
a detail of the proposed bicycle parking facility shall be submitted in accordance with ADC
9.120(13). Bicycle parking must be installed prior to occupancy.

Condition 3

Exterior Lighting. Site lighting shall be directed down, contained on site, and shielded, full
cut-off design in accordance with ADC 9.120(14).

Condition 4

Public Utilities. Before the City will issue a building permit for the proposed development,
the applicant must obtain a site improvement permit for the proposed fire line service to the
development. Depending on the construction materials, the trash enclosure may need to be
moved to a location outside of the public utility easement.
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Condition 5

Stormwater Drainage. Before the City will issue an occupancy permit for the proposed
development, the applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit from the City’s Public
Works Department and construct stormwater detention and stormwater quality facilities as
specified in the City’s Engineering Standards.

Condition 6

Sidewalk. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall construct public
sidewalk to City standards along the site’s frontage on Ferry Street SW.

Condition 7

Driveway. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall construct a new
driveway approach to Ferry Street SW at the location shown on the approved site plan.
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Attachment B.1

PROJECT INTRODUCTION
Chris Hanson is pleased to submit a Land Use Application for review and approval on the proposed
Albany Business Park project. The subject property is approximately 1.81 acres in size and is
currently vacant, address unassigned. The subject property is shown on Linn County Tax Map 11S03W-18BD, Tax Lot 432. The subject property has a zoning designation of Light Industrial (LI).
The proposed development would create two 11,375 square foot wood framed buildings. It is
possible that each building will be constructed in two phases, but that is unknown at the time of
application.
Site improvements involve an asphalt parking lot with pedestrian access and landscaping.
Stormwater quantity and quality infrastructure is proposed in conformance with City of Albany
Engineering Standards. Domestic and fire water services would be required from existing public
infrastructure within the Ferry Street right-of-way. Sanitary sewer connection will be via a 21-inch
public sanitary sewer mainline that is located within the property within an easement benefitting the
City of Albany.
The subject property is currently vacant with access to Ferry Street. Ferry Street is fully developed
with a 48-ft wide street within a 70-ft right-of-way. Curb and gutter is provided along both sides of
Ferry Street.
Sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage are available to serve the proposed development.
Franchise utilities including; power, phone, gas, and cable are available to serve the proposed
development.
The subject property is above the 100-year flood plain elevation. No major or significant wetlands,
natural resources, or significant vegetation is located on the subject properties. There are two small
non-significant wetlands on the property that won’t be disturbed. Buffer not required.
The proposed development will provide a new industrial facility as shown on the preliminary plans.
Based on the Albany Development Code (ADC), the proposed development requires approval
through a Site Plan Review application process.
The following sections provide ‘Findings of Fact’ addressing all applicable Articles of the ADC.
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ADC ARTICLE 2 – FINDINGS OF FACT
The following ‘Findings of Fact’ address the review criteria of ADC 2.450.
Criterion 1: Public Utilities can accommodate the proposed development.
Fact:

A 21-inch public sanitary sewer mainline is located within the property within an
easement benefitting the City of Albany, the proposed development will extend a
6-inch lateral to this existing public infrastructure.
A 12” public water main is located along the properties Ferry Street frontage, a
new domestic water service and irrigation service are required to serve the
proposed development. Fire suppression infrastructure is required for the
proposed structure. A fire line, and associated backflow infrastructure, will be
extended to the southwest corner of the proposed structure. An existing fire
hydrant is located on the west side of Ferry Street at the subject property. Since a
fire sprinkler system is proposed, additional fire hydrants are not required for the
proposed development.
An existing 24” public storm drainage mainline is located along the properties
Ferry Street Frontage. Stormwater quality and quantity infrastructure required to
serve the proposed development will discharge to that existing infrastructure as
shown on the preliminary plans.

Conclusion: Existing public water, sanitary sewer and storm drainage infrastructure are
available, and have sufficient capacity, to serve the proposed development.
Criterion 2: The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or
public) can accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12
of the Albany Municipal Code.
Fact:

Private post-construction stormwater quality facilities are proposed per City of
Albany Engineering Standards as shown on the preliminary plans.
In addition to stormwater quality facilities, a detention pond is proposed to
attenuate post developed runoff to the pre-developed rate for the design storm
events.

Conclusion: The proposed stormwater quality facilities achieve City of Albany standards and
are consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.
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Criterion 3: The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the
proposed development.
Fact:

The subject property fronts Ferry Street to the west as shown on the preliminary
plans. Ferry Street is classified as a Major Collector providing an approximately
48-ft wide public street within a 70-ft right-of-way. The proposed development
will take access to Ferry Street with a 26-ft wide driveway as required to serve
this industrial facility.
The existing segment of Ferry Street extending from 34th Avenue to Queens
Avenues was designed to accommodate traffic volumes from all existing and
proposed developments adjacent to this transportation facility.
The proposed 22,750 square foot buildings (11,375 each) are anticipated to
generate approximately 27 AM peak hour trips, 28 PM peak hour trips and 142
average weekday trips. Based on discussions with City staff, Ferry Street
provides adequate capacity for the proposed development.

Conclusion: The existing transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the
proposed development.
Criterion 4: Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and
pedestrian safety and avoid congestion.
Fact:

The subject property fronts Ferry Street to the west as shown on the preliminary
plans. Ferry Street is classified as a Major Collector providing an approximately
48-ft wide public street within a 70-ft right-of-way. The proposed development
will take access to Ferry Street with a 26-ft wide driveway as required to serve
this industrial facility.
Setback sidewalks along the east side of Ferry Street are proposed as part of
required public improvements. Parking will be located north of the proposed
structure providing a 26-ft wide drive isle, fire access turnaround, and parking
stalls in conformance with all applicable standards.
ADA accessibly will be provided from the public Ferry Street sidewalk
improvements to all 12 proposed tenant spaces. ADA parking stalls are proposed
in conformance with all applicable standards.

Conclusion: Parking areas and entrance-exit points of the proposed development are designed
to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid congestion.

Criterion 5: The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are
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reasonably compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and
any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized.
Fact:

The subject property abuts the following properties: Light Industrial to the south,
Office Professional to the east, and Residential (RS-5) to the north. A 30-ft wide
buffer and screening zone is provided along the north side of the subject property
in conformance with ADC requirements for Industrial developments that abut
residential developments.

Conclusion: The proposed industrial development is compatible with the surrounding
industrial uses.
Criterion 6: Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply
with the regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural
Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.
Fact:

Non-significant wetlands are located on the northern portion of the subject
property as delineated by a wetland biologist, DSL has concurred with the
wetland delineation as shown on the preliminary plans.

Conclusion: No construction activities are proposed within the existing wetland areas. As
these wetlands are considered non-significant, setback requirements of the ADC
are not applicable to those existing wetlands.
Criterion 7: The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.
Fact:

There are no prior land use approvals associated with the subject property.

Conclusion: This criterion is not applicable to the subject property.
Criterion 8: Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into
compliance and may be brought in compliance incrementally in accordance
with Section 2.370.
Fact:

The subject property is not under a nonconforming status.

Conclusion: This criterion is not applicable to the subject property.
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ADC ARTICLE 4 – FINDINGS OF FACT
The following ‘Findings of Fact’ address the applicable review criteria of ADC Article 4.
Criterion: ADC Section 4.050
Fact:
The subject property is zoned Light Industrial (LI). The proposed development
would create two approximately 11.375 square foot structures (approximately
22,750 square foot total) on an approximately 1.81 acre property. The ultimate
use of the proposed development will require site plan review. No use requiring a
conditional use application.
Conclusion: A Site Plan Review application is required for the proposed development.
Criterion: ADC Section 4.090
Fact:
The subject property is zoned LI. The subject property abuts non-residential
zoning to the east and south. The subject property abuts residentially zoned
property to the north. Non-residential zoned land is located to the west across the
properties Ferry Street frontage.
Table 4-2 requires no special setbacks to the west, south, and east were the
subject property abuts, or is across the street from, non-residentially zoned land.
All proposed setbacks for the proposed structure are in conformance with the
requirements of Table 4-2 to the west, south, and east.
Table 4-2 requires a minimum 40-ft setback from the residentially zoned land to
the north. The proposed development provides a setback of over 125-ft from the
northern property line and associated residentially zoned land.
There is no maximum lot coverage requirement for developments in the LI zone,
although 100% of all yards adjacent to streets must be landscaped.
There is no maximum building height defined in this section of code. Open space
is not applicable within the LI zoning district. All other building requirements
presented in Table 4-2 have an indication of ‘None’ or ‘N/A’.
Conclusion: The proposed development conforms to all standards of this section applicable to
the subject property.
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Criterion: ADC Section 4.100
Fact:
The subject property is zoned LI. Setback requirements addressing Table 4-2 of
Section 4.090 are addressed above. Clear vision requirements are achieved and
addressed under ADC Section 12 findings of fact.
Conclusion: The proposed development exceeds all of the minimum standards set forth in this
section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 4.220
Fact:
All proposed parking and loading spaces are located beyond the required 15-ft
front yard setback. No parking is proposed within any required side yard setback
area.
A portion of the Fire Turnaround is proposed within the 30-ft buffer zone on the
north side of the property. The encroachment is 2.5’, or about 8% into the
30’buffer zone. The City has previously approved up to a 10% encroachment
into the buffer zone.
Conclusion: The proposed development conforms to the requirements of this section.
Criterion: ADC Section 4.230
Fact:
The subject property is zoned LI. There is no maximum building height per
Table 4-2 of Section 4.090. The proposed building has a maximum building
height of 22.5 feet.
Conclusion: The proposed development conforms to the requirements of this section.
Criterion: ADC Section 4.260
Fact:
Loading areas for buildings with a gross floor area between 20,000 and 50,000
square feet must be at least 500 square feet and at least 10 feet wide by 25 feet
long with an unobstructed height of 14 feet.
The proposed development provides 6 loading areas, each 18.5 feet by 30 feet as
shown on the preliminary drawings.
Conclusion: The proposed loading areas exceed the requirements of this section.
Criterion: ADC Section 4.270
Fact:
The applicant understands landscaping standards set forth in ADC Section 9.140
are required prior to occupancy. A landscaping and irrigation plan has been
prepared for the proposed development and is included with this land use
application.
Conclusion: Landscaping requirements shall be completed per ADC Section 9.140 prior to
occupancy.
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Criterion: ADC Section 4.280
Fact:
A 30-ft buffer zone is required on the north side of property which abuts
residentially zoned land. Buffering and Screening is addressed in these findings
of fact under ADC Section 9.210 through 9.320.
Conclusion: Buffering and Screening is required on this project and is addressed later in this
report under ADC Sections 9.210 through 9.320 findings of fact.
Criterion: ADC Section 4.290
Fact:
Outdoor storage is not proposed as part of the subject development.
Conclusion: This section of code is not applicable to the proposed development.
Criterion: ADC Section 4.300
Fact:
A trash enclosure is proposed along the north side of the proposed parking lot as
shown on the preliminary plans. The proposed trash enclosure will be screened
with a 6-foot tall chain link fence with privacy slats. The proposed trash
enclosure is not located within any required setbacks or buffer yards.
Conclusion: The proposed trash enclosure conforms to the requirements of this section of
code.
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ADC ARTICLE 9 – FINDINGS OF FACT
The following ‘Findings of Fact’ address the applicable review criteria of ADC Article 9.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.020
Fact:
The proposed development would create an approximately 22,750 square foot
(Two 11,375 square foot buildings) Manufacturing, Production or Processing
facility per Table 9-1 of the ADC. Per Table 9-1, one parking stall is required for
every two employees. The proposed parking lot provides 42 standard parking
stalls and 2 ADA parking stalls for a total of 44 parking stalls. Additionally, 12
dedicated stalls for delivery trucks will also be provided, these could also be used
for company vehicles.
The proposed development provides parking for a total of 88 employees and up to
12 company vehicles.
Conclusion: The proposed development provides passenger car parking for up to 88
employees and up to 12 company vehicles.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.025
Fact:
No parking in a public right-of-way is proposed to serve the subject development.
Conclusion: This section of code is not applicable to the proposed development.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.030
Fact:
No parking reductions or exemptions are proposed as part of the subject
development.
Conclusion: This section of code is not applicable to the proposed development.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.035
Fact:
The property owner acknowledges responsibility for the provision and
maintenance of off-street parking. A site plan is included with the Site Plan
Review Application showing the property that will be available for exclusive use
of off-street parking and loading.
Conclusion: The proposed development conforms to this section.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.040
Fact:
The existing property is vacant.
Conclusion: This section of code is not applicable to the proposed development.
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Criterion: ADC Section 9.050
Fact:
The proposed development provides 12 parking stalls for truck delivery which
could also be used for company vehicles. While company vehicles are not
proposed with this application, the proposed parking plan could accommodate up
to 12 company vehicles.
Conclusion: Company vehicles are not contemplated in this land use application, but the
proposed parking plan could accommodate up to 12 company vehicles.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.060
Fact:
The owner acknowledges the responsibility to maintain the parking area in a
condition free of litter and dust and improve deteriorated conditions per ADC
Section 9.120.
Conclusion: The owner shall comply with the requirements of this section.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.080
Fact:
Joint use of the proposed parking facilities with adjacent properties is not feasible
and not proposed.
Conclusion: This section of code is not applicable to the proposed development.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.090
Fact:
A site plan demonstrating conformance with the requirements of this section is
included in the Site Plan Review Application submittal.
Conclusion: All required parking plan graphic elements are included with the Site Plan
Review Application submittal.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(1)
Fact:
The proposed parking area conforms to all applicable sections of the ADC. The
owner acknowledges that all required parking spaces must be constructed in
conformance with these standards and be available prior to occupancy for each
individual phase of construction.
Conclusion: The proposed parking lot design conforms with the requirements of the ADC and
will be available prior to occupancyn.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(2)
Fact:
The proposed parking area provides required setbacks, clear vision, landscaping
and buffering/screening provisions set forth in the ADC. Each specific
requirement is addressed under the applicable Sections of the ADC.
Conclusion: The proposed parking area shall conform to all applicable requirements of the
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ADC.

Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(3)
Fact:
The proposed parking lot shall be surfaced with asphalt. Parking lot surfacing
does not encroach into the public right-of-way except at the proposed driveway
providing access to Ferry Street.
Conclusion: The proposed parking lot conforms with this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(4)
Fact:
A drainage system is proposed as shown on the preliminary drawings provided
with the Land Use Application submittal. The drainage system collects runoff
from all impervious surfaces. Sheet flow is directed onto the site preventing
runoff onto adjacent sidewalks, right-of-way and adjacent properties.
Post-construction stormwater quality infrastructure is proposed in conformance
with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code as shown on the preliminary plans.
Conclusion: The proposed drainage system has been designed to conform with this section of
code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(5)
Fact:
A 6” high perimeter curb is proposed around all paved surfaces.
Conclusion: The proposed parking lot conforms with this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(6)
Fact:
Wheel bumpers are proposed at various locations throughout the proposed
development as shown on the preliminary plans. Wheel bumpers are shown to be
6” tall, 6’ wide and setback from the curb line 2.5 feet.
Conclusion: The proposed parking lot conforms with this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(7)
Fact:
All proposed parking spaces are provided aisles and turnarounds within the
parking area. The parking lot has been designed to ensure no backing
movements, or other vehicle maneuvering will encroach into a street right-ofway.
Conclusion: The proposed parking area has been designed to ensure no backing movement or
other maneuvering in a street right-of-way will be required.
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Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(8)
Fact:
The parking area plan provided with the Site Plan Review Application submittal
shows all parking areas to be stripped with 4” wide white lines. Handicap
pavement markings are shown per applicable ADA requirements.
Conclusion: The parking area shall be striped per this section of Code along with applicable
ADA and Oregon Structural Specialty Code requirements.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(9)
Fact:
There is no opportunity to connect with adjacent parking areas.
Conclusion: This section of code is not applicable to the proposed development.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(10)
Fact:
Preliminary landscaping and irrigation plans are included with this land use
application in conformance with ADC Section 9.150.
Conclusion: The application conforms with this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(11)
Fact:
There are no compact parking stalls proposed as part of the development
application.
Conclusion: The proposed development conforms to this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(12)
Fact:
The proposed development provides 4 standard passenger vehicle parking stalls.
Two ADA parking stalls are proposed with an accessible aisle. Both proposed
ADA accessible stalls conform to all applicable requirements of the Oregon
Structural Specialty Code.
Conclusion: The proposed parking area provides the required number of ADA parking stalls,
the minimum required parking stall dimensions and achieves the maximum
surface slope specifications.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(13)(b)
Fact:
The proposed industrial development provides 41 passenger vehicle parking
spaces. 5 bicycle spaces are required.
Conclusion: The proposed development provides (6) bicycle parking spaces in conformance
with this section of code.
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Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(13)(e)
Fact:
The proposed bicycle parking spaces are provided along the developments Ferry
Street frontage as shown on the preliminary plans.
Conclusion: The proposed location of bicycle spaces conforms with this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(13)(f)
Fact:
‘U’ shaped bike racks, power coated black, providing two parking stalls per each
rack are provided for the required bicycle parking spaces. The proposed racks are
securely fastened to the ground and support bikes at two points, including one
point on the frame, and allow one wheel to be locked.
Conclusion: The proposed placement and style of bicycle racks conform with this section of
code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(13)(g)
Fact:
Proposed bicycle parking areas are provided with 3 feet of clearance around all 3
sides of the fully loaded bicycle rack as shown on the preliminary plans.
Proposed bicycle racks are located in areas providing over 7 feet of overhead
clearance.
Conclusion: The proposed placement of bicycle racks conforms with this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(13)(h)
Fact:
All proposed bicycle racks will be fully sheltered as shown on the preliminary
plans.
Conclusion: All of the proposed bicycle racks will be fully sheltered.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(14)
Fact:
Lighting for the parking lot shall be provided from exterior lights mounted to the
proposed structure. All proposed lighting shall provide glare shields as required
to ensure light intrusion does not occur on adjacent properties or within the public
right-of-way. No exterior pole lights are proposed.
Conclusion: Proposed parking lot lighting placement and glare shields ensure light will be
directed away from adjacent properties and public streets.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(15)
Fact:
Pedestrian access is provided from the proposed Ferry Street public sidewalk
improvements, and all proposed ADA accessible parking stalls, to the front
entrance of each proposed unit as shown on the preliminary plans.
Conclusion: All required pedestrian access requirements are achieved.

Albany Business Park: ADC Article 9

Pg 5

Attachment B.13

Criterion: ADC Section 9.120(16)
Fact:
No employee carpool or vanpool parking designated areas are proposed as part of
the subject development.
Conclusion: This section of code is not applicable to the proposed development.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.130(1)
Fact:
There are no existing or proposed compact parking spaces.
Conclusion: This section of code is not applicable to the proposed development.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.130(2)
Fact:
Per the Oregon Structural Specialty Code (OSSC), two van accessible spaces are
proposed with the subject development. Both ADA stalls are 10 feet wide and
18.5 feet deep. A 10-foot wide ADA accessible aisle is proved adjacent to both
proposed ADA stalls.
Conclusion: Proposed ADA parking spaces and access aisles exceed the standards of this
section and exceed the minimum OSSC standards.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.130(3)
Fact:
All proposed parking stalls are at least 9 feet in width, with at least 9.5 foot wide
stalls proposed adjacent to islands.
Conclusion: The proposed standard parking stalls conform with this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.130(4)
Fact:
All proposed two-way traffic aisles provide a 26-ft width in conformance with
Table 9-2 requirements.
Conclusion: The proposed parking lot aisle widths conform with this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.130(5)
Fact:
All proposed parking stalls are located at least 20-ft from the back of the
proposed public sidewalk as shown on the preliminary plans.
Conclusion: The proposed parking lot exceeds the standards of this section.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.140(2)
Fact:
Landscaping and irrigation plans, prepared by a licensed Landscape Architect, are
included with this land use application demonstrating conformance with all
applicable ADC standards.
Conclusion: The proposed development conforms to the requirements of this section of code.
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Criterion: ADC Section 9.150
Fact:
Landscaping and irrigation plans, prepared by a licensed Landscape Architect, are
included with this land use application demonstrating conformance with all
applicable ADC standards.
Conclusion: The proposed development conforms to the requirements of this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.160
Fact:
Landscaping and irrigation plans, prepared by a licensed Landscape Architect, are
included with this land use application demonstrating conformance with all
applicable ADC standards.
Conclusion: The proposed development conforms to the requirements of this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.170
Fact:
There are no existing trees within the proposed development area that are over 8inches in diameter as measured 4.5-feet from ground level.
Conclusion: This section of code is not applicable to the proposed development.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.180
Fact:
Landscaping and irrigation plans, prepared by a licensed Landscape Architect, are
included with this land use application demonstrating conformance with all
applicable ADC standards.
Conclusion: The proposed development conforms to the requirements of this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.182
Fact:
The applicant acknowledges restrictions of specific tree species within the public
right-of-way.
Conclusion: No restricted trees are proposed in the public right-of-way, or anywhere within
the development.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.184
Fact:
The applicant acknowledges restrictions of specific tree species anywhere within
the City limits. No restricted trees are proposed as part of the on-site landscaping
plan.
Conclusion: No restricted trees are proposed in the public right-of-way, or anywhere within
the development.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.186
Fact:
The applicant acknowledges the minimum canopy heights for trees and shrubs.
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Conclusion: The application conforms with this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.188
Fact:
The applicant acknowledges trimming and tree removal requirements.
Conclusion: The applicant acknowledges the city’s authority under this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.189
Fact:
The subject property fronts Ferry Street which provides a fully developed street
section including curb and gutter on both sides along the properties frontage.
Conclusion: This section of code is not applicable to the proposed development.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.190
Fact:
The applicant acknowledges occupancy requirements with respect to completion
of landscaping. The owner understands that a bond valued at 110% of the cost of
landscaping will be required until required landscaping is complete and approved.
The owner understands that landscaping shall be completed by the soonest date
possible after it is safe to plant. The owner understands that all landscaping
efforts shall be inspected and approved by the City prior to release of the
landscaping bond.
Conclusion: The owner anticipates occupancy during winter months and shall comply with the
deferred landscaping completion requirements of this section.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.200
Fact:
The owner acknowledges the requirement to maintain the site landscaping in an
attractive manner, free of weeds and noxious vegetation, ensuring the minimum
amount of living landscape material is maintained.
Conclusion: The application conforms with this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.210
Fact:
The subject property abuts the following properties: Light Industrial to the south,
Office Professional to the east, and Residential (RS-5) to the north. A 30-ft wide
buffering and screening zone is provided along the north side of the subject
property in conformance with Table 9-4 of the ADC.
Landscaping and irrigation plans, prepared by a licensed Landscape Architect, are
included with this land use application demonstrating conformance with all
buffering and screening requirement of the ADC.
Conclusion: Buffering & screening is required and provided along the northern portion of the
subject property that abuts residentially zoned land.
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Criterion: ADC Section 9.370
Fact:
A 6-ft tall chain link fence is proposed around the entire property as shown on the
preliminary plans. The proposed chain link fence will provide slats to limit
visibility into the subject development from adjacent properties.
Conclusion: The proposed development proposes a 6-foot tall site obscuring chain link fence,
with slats, around the perimeter of the property in conformance with all
applicable sections of the ADC.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.380(4)
Fact:
A 6-ft tall chain link fence is proposed around the entire property as shown on the
preliminary plans. The proposed chain link fence is set back over 15-feet from
the Ferry Street right-of-way as required and as shown on the preliminary
development plans.
Conclusion: The proposed fence conforms to the requirements of this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.385
Fact:
The subject property abuts the following properties: Light Industrial to the south,
Office Professional to the east, and Residential (RS-5) to the north. A 30-ft wide
buffering and screening zone is provided along the north side of the subject
property in conformance with Table 9-4 of the ADC.
Landscaping and irrigation plans, prepared by a licensed Landscape Architect, are
included with this land use application demonstrating conformance with all
buffering and screening requirement of the ADC.
Conclusion: Buffering & screening is required and provided along the northern portion of the
subject property that abuts residentially zoned land.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.410
Fact:
The proposed development involves less than five acres of disturbance. The City
of Albany has jurisdictional authority to administer erosion control permits for all
development projects disturbing less than five acres.
The property is located beyond the 100-year flood plain elevation. There are no
identified wetlands or jurisdictional waterways located within the subject
property. No other jurisdictional agency approvals are required for the proposed
industrial development.
Conclusion: An erosion control permit, administered through the City of Albany, is required
for the proposed development.
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Criterion: ADC Section 9.420
Fact:
An erosion control permit application will be submitted to the City of Albany
after receiving land use approval for the proposed development.
Conclusion: The proposed development will conform to jurisdictional permit requirements.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.425
Fact:
The applicant understands that compliance with all relevant State, Federal and
local environmental regulations are the continuing obligation of the property
owner.
Conclusion: The applicant agrees with the compliance obligations of this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.435
Fact:
The proposed industrial development is located over 300 feet away from any
residentially zoned property.
Conclusion: This section of code is not applicable to the proposed development.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.440
Fact:
The proposed industrial development would create noise typical of industrial
facilities. The subject property is surrounded by industrial properties. The
proposed development will not create noise in excess of any applicable
jurisdictional standard.
Conclusion: The proposed development is in conformity with the standards of this section of
code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.450
Fact:
The proposed industrial development will not create or cause visible emissions.
Conclusion: The proposed development is in conformity with the standards of this section of
code.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.455
Fact:
The proposed development provides stormwater quality measures consistent with
City of Albany, and all applicable state and federal jurisdictional, standards.
Conclusion: The proposed development is in conformity with the standards of this section of
code.
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Criterion: ADC Section 9.460
Fact:
The proposed development does not consist of any infrastructure that would
produce vibrations exceeding 0.002g.
Conclusion: The development is anticipated to produce vibrations similar in magnitude to a
single family home.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.470
Fact:
Odors emanating from the proposed industrial facility will be similar to those of a
single family home.
Conclusion: The proposed development will not consist of odor emanating infrastructure.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.480
Fact:
The proposed development will not consist of any infrastructure that produces
glare or heat in excess of any typical industrial use.
Conclusion: The development does not propose the use of infrastructure that produces
excessive glare or heat.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.490
Fact:
The grounds will be maintained in a manner that prohibits accumulation of rodent
generating debris.
Conclusion: The development will not create any activity or wastes that attracts or aids in the
propagation of insects or rodents or create a health hazard.
Criterion: ADC Section 9.500
Fact:
The development does not propose any process that would require or create
hazardous wastes.
Conclusion: This section of code is not applicable to the development.
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ADC ARTICLE 12 – FINDINGS OF FACT
The following ‘Findings of Fact’ address the applicable review criteria of ADC Article 12.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.060
Fact:
The subject property fronts, and will take access to, Ferry Street which is a
collector transportation facility. Ferry Street is fully developed, required frontage
improvements include setback sidewalk and street trees along the property’s
frontage.
Conclusion: Setback sidewalks and street trees are required along the frontage of this fully
developed collector facility.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.100(1)
Fact:
The proposed development will provide a driveway to Ferry Street. The proposed
driveway will be paved and constructed in conformance with all applicable City
of Albany standards. The Proposed driveway will only serve the subject
property, shared access with other properties is not proposed.
Conclusion: The proposed development conforms with this section of code. Proposed
driveways will serve the subject property only.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.100(2)
Fact:
The proposed development will provide access to Ferry Street as shown on the
preliminary plans. The Ferry Street accesses will be 26-feet wide accommodating
two-way traffic
Conclusion: The proposed driveway width achieves the standards set forth in this section.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.100(3)
Fact:
The proposed driveway accesses a Collector Facility and is over 20 feet from any
intersection.
Conclusion: The proposed driveway location conforms with this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.100(4)
Fact:
The proposed development will provide one access to Ferry Street as shown on
the preliminary plans.
Conclusion: The proposed driveway location conforms with this section of code.

Criterion: ADC Section 12.100(5)
Fact:
The proposed development will provide one 26-foot wide access to Ferry Street
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as shown on the preliminary plans.
Conclusion: Proposed access to the subject development is in compliance with this section of
code.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.100(6)
Fact:
The subject property only fronts Ferry Street.
Conclusion: This section of code is not applicable to the proposed development.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.100(7)
Fact:
Existing undeveloped properties abutting the proposed development are of
sufficient size to provide independent access points in consideration of driveway
spacing standards.
Conclusion: Common access points for shared driveways with adjacent properties is not
required of the proposed development.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.100(8)
Fact:
No slopes greater than 10% are proposed for the new driveway approach.
Conclusion: The proposed development conforms with this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.100(9)
Fact:
The subject property fronts Ferry Street, a City roadway. Access to a State
Highway is not proposed.
Conclusion: This section of code is not applicable to the proposed development.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.100(10)
Fact:
The subject property has a total land area of approximately 1.81 acres. The
subject property fronts a Collector transportation facility.
Conclusion: This section of code is not applicable to the proposed development.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.100(11)
Fact:
The subject property does not front an arterial street.
Conclusion: This section of code is not applicable to the proposed development.
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Criterion: ADC Section 12.140
Fact:
The subject property fronts Ferry Street, a Collector transportation facility. Ferry
Street provides a 48-foot wide street within a 70-foot wide right-of-way in
conformance with the Collector Street standards shown in Table 12-1 of the
ADC.
Conclusion: Ferry Street is fully developed along the subject property’s frontage, street
widening and right-of-way dedication are not required along the frontage of the
subject property. Setback sidewalks and street trees will be required prior to
occupancy.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.150
Fact:
Existing streets in the vicinity of the proposed development provide adequate
access to all adjacent properties. The Transportation System Plan does not
indicate a need for future streets in the vicinity of the project.
Conclusion: This section of code is not applicable to the proposed development.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.180
Fact:
The proposed driveway provides a clear vision area in conformance with Table
12-4 for commercial and industrial stop sign controlled driveways.
Conclusion: The proposed development conforms with this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.200
Fact:
The subject property fronts Ferry Street, a Collector transportation facility. Ferry
Street provides a 48-foot wide street within a 70-foot wide right-of-way in
conformance with the Collector Street standards shown in Table 12-1 of the
ADC.
Conclusion: Ferry Street is fully developed along the subject property’s frontage, street
widening and right-of-way dedication are not required along the frontage of the
subject property. Setback sidewalks and street trees will be required prior to
occupancy.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.300(2)
Fact:
The subject property fronts Ferry Street, a Collector transportation facility. Ferry
Street provides a 48-foot wide street within a 70-foot wide right-of-way in
conformance with the Collector Street standards shown in Table 12-1 of the
ADC.
Setback sidewalk has not been constructed along the frontage of the subject
property. A 5-ft wide sidewalk, setback 6-ft from the existing curb is proposed as
shown on the preliminary drawings.
Conclusion: A 5-ft wide sidewalk, setback 6-ft from the existing curb line, is required.
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Criterion: ADC Section 12.321
Fact:
The subject property fronts Ferry Street. Street trees will be planted along the
properties Ferry Street frontage within planters strips as shown on the landscaping
plans submitted with the land use application.
Conclusion: The proposed development conforms with this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.324(1)
Fact:
The proposed development will require street trees along the properties Ferry
Street frontage. The developer will select Option 1 and plant required street trees
in conformance with the landscaping plans included in the land use application
submittal.
Conclusion: The developer will plant street trees along the property’s frontage per the
landscaping plans.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.340
Fact:
The proposed development does not adjoin nor contain a proposed bikeway that
is identified on the Master Bikeways Plan.
Conclusion: This section of code is not applicable to the proposed development.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.360
Fact:
7-foot wide franchise utility easement is proposed along the properties Ferry
Street frontage as shown on the preliminary plans.
Conclusion: Franchise utility easements are proposed along the properties Ferry Street as
required per this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.370
Fact:
7-foot wide franchise utility easement is proposed along the properties Ferry
Street frontage as shown on the preliminary plans.
Conclusion: The proposed development conforms with this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.380
Fact:
All existing proposed easements are shown on the preliminary plans.
Conclusion: The proposed development conforms with this section of code.
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Criterion: ADC Section 12.390
Fact:
All proposed utilities required to serve the proposed development will be located
underground. Franchise utility drawings will be provided once available
demonstrating undergrounding of dry utilities.
Conclusion: The proposed development conforms with this section of code.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.410
Fact:
A 12” diameter public waterline is located within Ferry Street along the subject
property’s frontage. One new domestic water service, one new irrigation service,
and one new fire suppression service, are proposed to serve the development from
that existing public infrastructure.
Conclusion: Public water is available to the proposed development and will be extended from
existing infrastructure within the Ferry Street right-of-way.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.430
Fact:
A 12” diameter public waterline is located within Ferry Street along the subject
properties frontage. All adjacent properties are currently served from existing
public waterline infrastructure within Ferry Street.
Conclusion: No public waterline extensions are required for the proposed development.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.440
Fact:
Preliminary waterline plans are provided with the land use application materials
showing existing waterlines and proposed water services required to serve the
proposed development.
Conclusion: Public water service is available to serve the proposed development as shown on
the preliminary plans.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.470
Fact:
A 21-inch public sanitary sewer mainline is located on the subject property within
an easement benefitting the City of Albany, the proposed development will
extend a 6-inch lateral to this existing public infrastructure as shown on the
preliminary plans.
Conclusion: Public sanitary sewer service is available to serve the proposed development.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.490
Fact:
A 21-inch public sanitary sewer mainline is located on the subject property within
an easement benefitting the City of Albany, the proposed development will
extend a 6-inch lateral to this existing public infrastructure as shown on the
preliminary plans
Conclusion: No public sanitary sewer extensions are required for the proposed development.
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Criterion: ADC Section 12.500
Fact:
Preliminary sanitary sewer plans are provided with the land use application
materials showing a proposed sanitary sewer lateral as required to serve the
proposed development.
Conclusion: Public sanitary sewer service is available to serve the proposed development as
shown on the preliminary plans.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.530
Fact:
A 24” diameter public storm line is located within Ferry Street along the subject
property’s frontage. Stormwater quality and quantity infrastructure required to
serve the proposed development will discharge to that existing infrastructure as
shown on the preliminary plans.
Conclusion: The proposed storm drainage infrastructure serving the development achieves the
standards of this section of code as shown on the preliminary plans.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.535
Fact:
Proposed storm drainage infrastructure is shown on the preliminary plans
demonstrating conformance with applicable City storm drainage management
requirements. A Storm Drainage Management Plan is also provided
demonstrating conformance with all applicable City of Albany stormwater
quantity and quality standards.
Conclusion: The proposed develop conforms to all applicable City of Albany stormwater
management requirements.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.550
Fact:
There are no properties located upstream of the subject property within the
vicinity of the proposed development. All surrounding properties are provided
adequate storm drainage infrastructure.
Conclusion: Accommodation of upstream drainage is not required of the proposed
development.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.560
Fact:
The proposed development will discharge post developed runoff to existing
public storm drainage infrastructure located within Ferry Street. Post developed
runoff will be attenuated to the pre-developed rate for the design storm events as
defined in the City of Albany Engineering Standards.
Conclusion: The proposed development will not cause negative effects to downstream
facilities.
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Criterion: ADC Section 12.570
Fact:
The proposed development will provide on-site stormwater quality facilities as
shown on the preliminary plans. Post developed runoff will be attenuated to the
pre-developed rate with a detention pond for the design storm events as defined in
the City of Albany Engineering Standards.
Conclusion: Stormwater quality and quantity infrastructure is required in conformance with
current City standards.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.575
Fact:
A 24” diameter public storm line is located within Ferry Street along the subject
property’s frontage. Stormwater quality and quantity infrastructure required to
serve the proposed development will discharge to that existing infrastructure as
shown on the preliminary plans.
Conclusion: No public storm drainage extensions are required along the subject properties
Ferry Street frontage.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.580
Fact:
There are no properties located upstream of the proposed development. All
adjacent properties are developed and currently served with adequate drainage.
Conclusion: Storm drainage improvements are not required to serve adjacent properties.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.585
Fact:
The proposed development will disturb approximately 1.6 acres. An erosion
control permit is required through the City of Albany erosion control permit
process.
Conclusion: The proposed development disturbs more than one acre, a DEQ NPDES permit is
required through the City of Albany erosion control permit process.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.590
Fact:
The owner acknowledges the required assurances for all proposed Public Works
improvements.
Conclusion: The required assurances will be provided for all proposed Public Works
improvements.
Criterion: ADC Section 12.600
Fact:
The owner acknowledges the required Form and Content of assurances for all
proposed Public Works improvements.
Conclusion: The owner will conform with the required Forms and Content for public
improvement assurances.
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Criterion: ADC Section 12.610
Fact:
The owner acknowledges the provisions for noncompliance associated with
proposed public improvements.
Conclusion: The owner intends on fully complying with all requirements for the assurance of
proposed public improvements.

Albany Business Park: ADC Article 12
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To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:
Importance:

Joseph Kraemer
Martineau, David
accounting@indpipeco.com
Site Plan Review New Construction SP-13-22
Friday, June 17, 2022 4:48:57 PM
High

[WARNING! This email came from outside our organization. Do NOT click unknown
attachments or links in email.]
David Martineau Project Planner
Community Development Director
I object to this proposed development of North of 2995 Ferry St SW
Please send me any and all copies of the notice of decision.
I have some concerns regarding this proposed development of unaddressed north of 2995 Ferry St
SW Albany, OR 97322. These all are around the Additional Criteria for Non-Residential
Applications ADC 2.455
This development is poorly thought out and access needs to come from Marion Street side of the
property.
It appears to have approximately 55 parking spaces for 10 potential store fronts all of which are
accessed from Ferry St SW. The Ferry St SW is the designated Emergency Lane for the Fire Station
#12 and is designed for rapid response in case of Emergency.
This access point will cause congestion of the Emergency Fire lane.
The City of Albany has approved the Albany Public Schools Bus Barns which are accessed from
Ferry St SW. The Linn County heavy equipment runs from the Linn County Yards with heavy
equipment such as road graders, dump trucks, sanders, etc.
The Linn County Sheriff runs all it vehicles (including the armored vehicles) up and down Ferry St
SW.
All City, County, Fire, etc. vehicles fuel at the fuel depot on Ferry St SW.
Approximately 100-150 heavy trucks move through the Ferry St SW each day between the industrial
yards and warehouses.
Multiple multi-ton cranes pull out every day and the general public does not respect the time it takes
to stop a multi ton truck – this will cause loss of life.
This development plan causes the access point to be directly across from the driveway of our
business, this will cause problems with our access of our property with long loads – often occurs
with a pipe yard.
When the railroad crossing on Queen Ave SW is blocked the vehicle traffic increases dramatically
and the speeds are often excessive, 55+ MPH.
The City of Albany is mixing pedestrian with heavy vehicle traffic and there will be a bad accident
due to the mixing of a Emergency Lane and general public usage of Ferry St SW.
You are purposely mixing the general public pedestrian and auto traffic with heavy industrial traffic
in what was designated an Industrial Park Development. This will cause an accident of catastrophic
proportions and it will be the City of Albany’s willful decision.
I request that I am supplied with all of the decision makers names and positions as they will need to
eventually held responsible for a decision that will cause irrevocable harm.
The Ferry Street SW access to this property should be rethought. The access should be from Marion

Attachment F
St as it is residential and has an appropriate side walk with speed control (speed bumps) to keep
walkers safe from traffic. It also has the benefit of not having 100’s of heavy vehicles moving a few
feet from pedestrians as well as a more pleasant tree covered walkways.
Please keep me informed as to what is going on with any and all meetings, notifications, letters, etc.
We did not receive this notification letter to our address, it when to the owner of the property.
I would suggest that informational mailing be sent not only to the legal owner’s address but to
include the physical properties that are in the immediate vicinity of any development that is
proposed.
I am both emailing this letter of appeal to this particular development plan as I did not receive
notification timely and want to be assured that it is received by the City of Albany Community
Development Director.
Thank you,
Joseph Kraemer
Industrial Pipe & Supply Co. Inc.
2990 Ferry St SW
Albany, OR 97322
P 541 967-8100
F 514 967-1856

______________
DISCLAIMER: This email may be considered a public record of the City of Albany and
subject to the State of Oregon Retention Schedule. This email also may be subject to public
disclosure under the Oregon Public Records Law. This email, including any attachments, is for
the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged
information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you
have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy
all copies of the original message.
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